that the total depreciable tax cost base of assets on exit from
the national tax equivalent regime will be below the total
accounting written down value of these assets.

No adjustment has been made for one-off payments to staff
of $4,000 in cash per employee under enterprise agreements,
plus $1,000 worth of Shares transferred by the State to Eligible
Employees without monetary payment under the Employee Gift
Offer. The cost of the $4,000 in cash per employee totalling $37m
will be paid out of post Offer operating cash flows or financed by
draw down of working capital facilities. This amount is included
in the statutory forecast consolidated cash flow statement before
financing activities described in Section 8.3.5.

Assets under construction at 30 June 2010 comprises $401m in
relation to QRN Network Services, $285m in relation to QRN Coal,
$56m in relation to QRN Freight, and $70m in relation to Corporate.

104 QR National  Share Offer

8  Financial information

Table 22  Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2010

$m
As presented in the 30 June 2010

financial statements
Restructure

transactions
Tax effect of

the Offer Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8 (8) – –
Trade and other receivables 531 (6) – 525
Inventories 167 – – 167
Derivative financial instruments 16 – – 16
Other current assets 10 – – 10
Assets held for distribution 347 (347) – -
Total current assets 1,079 (361) – 718

Non-current assets
Receivables 1 – – 1
Investments accounted for using the equity method 1 – – 1
Derivative financial instruments 6 – – 6
Other financial assets 36 – – 36
Property, plant and equipment 6,572 – – 6,572
Assets under construction 812 500 – 1,312
Intangible assets 39 – – 39
Inventories 24 – – 24
Other non-current assets 4 – – 4
Total non-current assets 7,495 500 – 7,995
Total assets 8,574 139 – 8,713

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 335 – – 335
Borrowings 4,266 (4,266) – –
Provisions 15 – – 15
Derivative financial instruments 15 – – 15
Other current liabilities 310 – – 310
Liabilities held for distribution 16 (16) – –
Total current liabilities 4,957 (4,282) – 675
Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 8 – – 8
Borrowings – 500 – 500
Deferred tax liabilities 529 – (183) 346
Provisions 53 – – 53
Other non-current liabilities 343 – – 343
Total non-current liabilities 933 500 (183) 1,250
Total liabilities 5,890 (3,782) (183) 1,925
Net assets 2,684 3,921 183 6,788

EQUITY

Contributed equity 2,067 4,007 – 6,074
Reserves (2) – – (2)
Retained profits 619 (86) 183 716
Total equity 2,684 3,921 183 6,788

105QR National  Share Offer

8  Financial information

8.2.6	 Pro forma historical cash flows
Table 23  Pro forma historical consolidated cash flow statements before interest, tax and financing activities

$m

Pro forma historical

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010
Cash flows from operating activities
EBITDA 417 493 628
Changes in working capital 6 (62) 52
Non-cash items1 (10) (10) (12)
Net cash inflow from operating activities before interest and tax 413 421 668
Net cash outflow from investing activities2 (730) (1,632) (1,073)
Net cash outflow before interest, tax and financing activities3 (317) (1,211) (405)

[…]

Tables 32 and 33 set out a summary of the sensitivity of the forecast net profit after tax to variations in a number of key variables. The
sensitivity analysis is specific to the forecast for FY2011 and FY2012. The changes in the key variables set out in the sensitivity analysis
are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of changes in each of the variables has been calculated in
isolation from changes in other variables over the full year. In practice, changes in variables may offset each other or may be additive, and it
is likely that QR National’s management would respond to any adverse change in one variable by taking action to minimise the net effect on
QR National’s earnings. The sensitivities should be read in conjunction with the Directors' best estimate assumptions underlying the Forecast
Financial Information described above and the notes set out in Section 8.4.2 and the key risks in Section 9.

Table 32  Sensitivity analysis on forecasts

Impact on:

$m

Profit/(loss)
after income

tax for FY2011

Profit/(loss)
after income

tax for FY2012
Coal volumes hauled by QRN Coal + 5% 51.0 58.0
Coal volumes hauled by QRN Coal – 5% (33.6) (39.5)
Non-renewal of QRN Coal contracts expiring in FY2011 and FY2012 (3.1) (19.7)
Consumer Price Index +/- 1% (+/-) 10.5 (+/-) 12.2
Diesel fuel price +/- 10% (-/+) 0.1 (-/+) 0.3
Interest rates +/- 100 bps 0.0 (-/+) 4.0
Six month delay in commissioning of GAPE X50 0.0 (33.9)
Six month delay in uncontracted Western Australian iron ore expansion projects (0.1) (13.3)

8.4.2  Notes to the sensitivity analysis
Coal volumes hauled
The most material sensitivity to QR National’s financial performance
is a variance in coal volumes, particularly through the CQCN.
This impacts the earnings of QRN Coal and QRN Network Services.
There are a broad range of potential outcomes which depend on
where the tonnage variance occurs and the reason for the variance
in tonnages.

The impact of a 5% increase in volumes hauled by QRN Coal versus
a 5% decrease in volumes hauled by QRN Coal is asymmetrical
as a result of the application of revenue protection mechanisms
in a downside scenario. These protection mechanisms differ

[…]

impact of revenue protection mechanisms that would likely apply
in a downside scenario.

The QRN Coal below rail amount reflects the impact of a take-or-pay
charge that would likely be levied by QRN Network Services, but only
the amount that cannot be recouped from the above rail customers
via access charge pass-through arrangements in customer contracts.

The QRN Network Services below rail amount in a downside scenario
reflects the shortfall in access tariff revenues, net of the application
of take-or-pay charges levied on above rail operators. In an upside
scenario, the amount reflects the over-recovery of access tariff
revenues. Under the revenue cap mechanism that serves to ensure
the network recovers its full regulated revenue over the regulatory
period, the majority of under or over recovery in access tariffs (net
of take-or-pay charges) during a year is charged or refunded in the
second financial year following (i.e. two years time lag). As a result,
a component of QRN Network Services’ variance should be
considered a timing difference only, as shown in the Table 33.

116 QR National  Share Offer

8  Financial information

Table 33  Coal volume sensitivity

$m

Impact on

FY2011 FY2012
+5% -5% +5% -5%

Coal volume hauled by QRN Coal (mt)1 229.8 207.9 244.7 221.4
EBIT
QRN Coal — above rail increase/decrease2 39.8 (26.5) 44.0 (28.6)
QRN Coal — below rail take-or-pay charge3 15.3 (6.1) Nil (17.0)
QRN Network Services — below rail — permanent3 3.0 (3.0) 3.2 (3.2)
QRN Network Services — below rail — timing difference refunded/
recovered 2 years later3 14.7 (12.4) 35.6 (7.6)
Consolidated impact on EBIT 72.8 (48.0) 82.8 (56.4)
Impact on profit after income tax 51.0 (33.6) 58.0 (39.5)

Note:
1 � A 5% shortfall in QRN Coal volumes equates to 10.9mt in FY2011 and 11.7mt in FY2012. In QRN Network Services a 5% shortfall equates to 10.2mt in

FY2011 and 11.1mt in FY2012.
2 � The calculation assumes the variance is evenly spread across systems and customers – this is an important assumption in a downside scenario as the extent

of revenue protection in the above rail contracts differs across customers. If the shortfall was to arise in one particular system or be attributable to a specific
customer, the impact could be greater or less than the amounts calculated above.

3 � In a downside scenario, the below rail impact will vary depending on the reason for the shortfall. In general, shortfalls attributable to below rail outages